

No. 14-123

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BP EXPLORATION & PRODUCTION INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

LAKE EUGENIE LAND & DEVELOPMENT, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS
CURIAE* AND BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
FEDERATION OF GERMAN INDUSTRIES,
CONFEDERATION OF BRITISH INDUSTRY,
AMERICAN CHAMBER OF COMMERCE IN
GERMANY, AND BRITISHAMERICAN BUSINESS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

EMILY C.R. VERMYLEN
Mayer Brown LLP
71 S. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-0600

TIMOTHY S. BISHOP
Counsel of Record
ALEX C. LAKATOS
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
tbishop@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

**MOTION OF THE FEDERATION OF GERMAN
INDUSTRIES, CONFEDERATION OF BRITISH
INDUSTRY, AMERICAN CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE IN GERMANY, AND BRITISH-
AMERICAN BUSINESS FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	
AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. Certifying A Class Full Of Uninjured Claimants Disregards This Court’s Standing Requirements And Permits The Class Action Device To Modify Substantive Rights In Violation Of The Rules Enabling Act.....	5
A. A class composed of numerous uninjured members violates Article III.	5
B. Allowing a class full of uninjured members violates the Rules Enabling Act.	7
II. The Fifth Circuit’s Approach Frustrates The Objectives Of Rule 23 And Results In Classes With No Relation To The Defendant.	9
A. A class composed of numerous uninjured members does not satisfy Rule 23’s requirements.....	9
B. The Fifth Circuit’s flawed Rule 23 analysis results in greatly inflated class membership.	12
III. The Fifth Circuit’s Decisions Would Have Material Adverse Consequences For German And British Businesses Operating In The United States.	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013)	9
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	10
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	8, 14
<i>Avritt v. Reliastar Life Ins. Co.</i> , 615 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 1277 (2014).....	13
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	6
<i>Cole v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 484 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	6, 9
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Daffin v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 458 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Fishman v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 2:12-cv-00585 (D.N.J.)	13
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	9
<i>Harper v. LG Elecs. USA, Inc.</i> , 2:08-cv-00051 (D.N.J.)	13
<i>In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 1277 (2014).....	13
<i>Montich v. Miele USA, Inc.</i> , 3:11-cv-02725 (D.N.J.)	13
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	8
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	14
<i>Spera v. Samsung Elecs. Am.</i> , 2:12-cv-05412 (D.N.J.)	13
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Tait v. BSH Home Appliances Corp.</i> , 289 F.R.D. 466 (C.D. Cal. 2012), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 1273 (2014).....	12
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	15
<i>Terrill v. Electrolux Home Prods., Inc.</i> , 1:08-cv-00030 (S.D. Ga.)	13
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	6
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	7, 9, 10
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND RULES	
U.S. Const., Art. III	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b).....	2, 7, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
 MISCELLANEOUS	
European Commission, <i>Commission Recommendation of 11 June 2013 on common principles for injunctive and compensatory collective redress mechanisms in the Member States concerning violations of rights granted under Union Law</i> (2013/396/EU)	3
Harald Koch, <i>Non-Class Group Litigation Under EU and German Law</i> , 11 DUKE J. COMP. & INT’L L. 355 (2001).....	3
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. REV. 97 (2009)	14
Christopher A. Whytock, <i>The Evolving Forum Shopping System</i> , 96 CORNELL L. REV. 481 (2011).....	15
